CORRECTED: 10/24/24

GIANTS DESPAIR HILLCLIMB RECORDS

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR
COURSE RECORD 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014
AMERICAN SEDAN 46.709 Gary Michael Polakoski 87 Chevy Camaro 2017
B-SPEC 63.546 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2018
IMPROVED TOURING A 53.198 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 2021
IMPROVED TOURING B 57.875 Steve DeTurck VW Gti 2011
IMPROVED TOURING C 57.736 Glenn Hoffman VW Scirocco 2013
IMPROVED TOURING E 46.017 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015
IMPROVED TOURING S 51.492 Dave Sscheman 98 VW Sharpie 2018
SUPER STREET PREPARED 43,682 Stephen Sincavage 17 Chevrolet Corvette Z06 2018
A STREET PREPARED 48.904 Stephen Sincavage Chevrolet Corvette 2005
B STREET PREPARED 49.536 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 2018
C STREET PREPARED 54.389 William Smith Mazda 1998
D STREET PREPARED 50.379 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8 2021
E STREET PREPARED 45.088 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 2016

F STREET PREPATED 55.797 Mike Ancas Honda Civic 2011
STREET MODIFIED 44.540 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014
SUPER STREET MODIFIED 43.793 Dan Reed 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2015
STREET MOD FWD 47.360 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 2021
STREET MOD RWD 46.712 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 2021
STREET MOD EXTREME 43..538 Brian Micciche 93 Mazda RX7 2018
TOURING 1 46.229 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2017
TOURING 2 49.818 Dave Stoner 99 Chevrolet Corvette 2017
TOURING 3 51.902 Tom Wuellette 19 VW GTi 2021
TOURING 4 59.649 Alan Lesher 96 Dodge Neon 2013

SPEC MIATA 56.512 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 2015
SUPER TOURING O 46.129 Bill Feist 86 Chevrolet Corvette 2016
SUPER TOURING U 51.419 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evo 2014
SUPER TOURING L 52.840 Josh Reinard 97 Acura Integra GS-R 2018
SUPER PRODUCTION O 42,128 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 2021
SUPER PRODUCTION U 49.915 John Zabriski Baby Grand 2011
RALLY FORCED INDUCTION 53.087 Don Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 2017
RALLY NATURALLY ASPIRATED] 55.780 Garty DeMasi 85 Ford Ranger GT 2018
E PRODUCTION 49.912 Greg Kasprzyk BMW 325 2015

F PRODUCTION 54.709 Tim Murphy Mazda Miata 2011

H PRODUCTION 56.414 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014
GT-1 42.632 John Halbing Chevy Camaro 1994

GT-2 43,391 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014

GT-3 52.785 Paul Behofist VW GTi 2005

GT-LITE 53.613 Robert Oswald, Sr VW Bug 2005

INEX SPEC 55.164 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend 2018

INEX MOD 47.638 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2018

A SPORTS RACER 44,002 George Bowland 03 Cheetah 2018
PROTOTYPE 1 42,177 Ron Moreck 20 Norma M20 2021
PROTOTYPE 2 43.246 Darryl Danko 04 Stohr 2021
FORMULA ATLANTIC 40.364 Connor Burke 04 Swift 014 2014
FORMULA B 45.904 Dave Cutchins 11 Stohr F-1000 2018
FORMULA CONTINENTAL 44.052 Barry Griffith Swift DB6 2001
FORMULA FORD 48.750 Wally Osloski Merlyn 2013
FORMULA 500 49.956 Andrew Baylor 10 QRE Invader 2017
FORMULA MAZDA 52.648 Dennis Fink Mazda Miata 2003
FORMULA V 53.545 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 2013
FORMULA S 42.702 Darryl Danko Reynard 2018
CLUB FORD 48.234 Michael Company 74 Merlin MK29 2021
FORMULA SUPER V 47.439 K.J. Taggart Tigger 2007
SOLO V 47.196 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 2018
VINTAGE 1 51.316 Warren Schiff 62 Lotus Super 7 2013
VINTAGE 2 52.132 Bob D'Amore 2002
VINTAGE 3 55.435 Bob Gardner 2017
HISTORIC 1 51.466 Adolf Battifanano Lotus 7 2014
HISTORIC 2 50.043 Scott Farrell 70228 2016
HISTORIC 3 41.512 Darryl Danko 2010
HISTORIC 4 55.894 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 2018
SPECIAL 1 40.917 George Bowland Shark 2010
SPRCIAL 2 40.190 Darryl Danko Jedi 2015
SPECIAL 3 38.024 John Burke 97 Reynard Champ 2014
MODIFIED ELECTRIC 2 54.462 Charles Greenhaus Entropy Racing EVSR 2018

Corrected



Drivers who beat Records at 2021 Giant's Despair Hillclimb

OLD RECORD NEW RECORD

IcLass TIME DRIVER CAR YEAR TIME DRIVER CAR

IMPROVED TOURING A | 54.242 | Raymond Kochin | 99 Plymouth Neon| 2019 53.198 Raymond Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon

53.642 Dustin Halechko 99 Plymouth Neon

D STREET PREPARED 50.686 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8 2019 50.379 Matt Huffman 05 Mazda RX-8
STREET MOD RWD New Class for 2021 46.712 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang
STREET MOD FWD 47.843 Bryan Dion 07 VW Gti 2019 47.360 Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic
TOURING 3 53.448 | Tom Wuellette 13 VW Gti 2018 51.902 Tom Wuellette 19 VW GTi
SUPER PRODUCTION O 46.149 Bill Feist Chevrolet Corvette| 2018 42.128 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang
CLUB FORD 48.762 Jack Danko 74 Merlin MK29 2007 48.234 Michael Company 74 Merlyn MK29
PROTOTYPE 1 42.575 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 2015 42.177 Ron Moreck 20 Norma M20
PROTOTYPE 2 45.354 | Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Prol 2015 43.246 Darryl Danko 04 Stohr

Photo courtesy of Patti Murphy

2021 Giants Despair Hillcimb FTD

George Bowland

Class: Special 1 (S1)

Car: 03 BBR hillclimb s SR1
Time: 42.093




2021 Giant's Despair Hillclimb
Giant's Despair Hillclimb Association / NEPA-SCCA
July10-11, 2021
Championship Event PENS LA HLCLNE ASSOCTON

Final Results
Total Registered: 103, with Times: 103

Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Run 1.. Run2.. | Run3.. Rund.. | Runb5.. BEST TIME

AS - 'AMERICAN SEDAN' - Total Entries: 3
1 AS 16 Gary Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 47.769
SAT 49.926 48.169 48.311
SUN 49.146 62.246 48.688 49.414 47.769

2 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 47.784
SAT 49.408 48.393 48.787
SUN 49.556 48.627 48.180 47.784

3 AS 70 Charles Fetterman 95 Ford Mustang 58.368
SAT 60.923 59.303 59.162
SUN 59.113 67.423 59.389 58.729 58.368

ITA - 'MPROVED TOURING A' - Total Entries: 3
1 ITA 33 Ray Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 53.198
SAT 56.232 54.656 54.105
SUN 54.425 62.838 54.913 54.089 53.198

2 ITA 33 Dustin Halechko 99 Plymouth Neon 53.642
SAT 55.868 55.837 55.315
SUN 54.116 61.385 54.303 53.642 54.336

3 ITA 361 Charlie Baylor 83 Mazda Rx7 58.620
SAT 61.688 59.600 59.146
SUN 59.189 58.620 58.750

ITS - 'IMPROVED TOURING S' - Total Entries: 1
1T ITS 420 David Ascheman 98 Vw GT1 52.001
SAT 53.796 52.495
SUN 52.001 52.254 58.234 53.868 52.410

SSP - 'SUPER STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4

1 SSP 1 Steve Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 46.406
SAT 46.406 46.879 46.462
SUN 47.038

2 SSP 19 Michael Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 47.276
SAT 49.617

SUN 48.360 55.306 47.276 47.487 48.451

3 SSP 10 Mary Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 47.835
SAT 48.697 48.275 47.835
SUN 49.504

4 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 58.491
SAT 58.491 DNF
SUN 62.626 66.707 61.455 61.682




BSP - 'B STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 2
1 BSP a4 Kenneth Barto

2 BSP 214 Adam Weaver

02 Honda S2000

87 Porsche 944 S

CSP - 'C STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 2
1 csp 91 Tom Vincent

2 csp 103 George Witman

93 Mazda Miata

99 Mazda Miata

DSP - 'D STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 5

1 DsP 512 Matt Huffman
2 DSP 242 Timothy Lewis
3 DSP 3 Jody Miller
4 DSP 31 Mark Miller
5 DSP 188 David Vehoski

05 Mazda Rx-8

09 Honda Civic Si

10 Honda Civic

10 Honda Civic si

03 Mini Cooper S

ESP - 'E STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 4

1 ESP 27X Chris Merring
2 ESP 341 Steve Lewis

3 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis

4 ESP 119 Michael Kester

98 Ford Mustang

19 Ford Mustang

19 Ford Mustang

06 Dodge Charger

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

54.151
54.391

61.090

61.560

63.599

61.539

66.045

64.740

50.379

53.350
54.006

55.240
53.057

61.336
57.739

61.333

57.194

49.048

48.951

47.939
48.261

56.841
58.411

60.738
57.064

53.583
53.368

59.586

67.993

60.896

64.675
64.388

DNF

52.365
59.378

53.858
56.974

58.309
63.688

64.556

58.827

48.203

50.025

48.251
47.933

55.423

57.466
68.928

53.037
53.181

60.332

63.143

60.421

64.712
65.209

51.886
54.180

53.355
53.872

57.964
56.227

59.430

58.377

47.506
47.073

48.049

52.532

56.777
62.494

52.168

59.966

53.741

56.511

>57.108

47.344

56.545

59.641

53.674

55.831

58.783

57.277

52.168

59.586

60.421

64.388

50.379

51.886

53.057

55.831

57.108

47.073

47.933

52.532

56.545

CR



FSP - 'F STREET PREPARED' - Total Entries: 6

1

FSP

FSP

FSP

FSP

FSP

FSP

201

175

202

75

45

145

Ralph Weaver

Crystal Whisler

Jennifer Weaver

Donald DeHart

Mike Axarlis

Dillon Axarlis

11 Vw Gti

98 Plymouth Neon

11 Vw Gti

98 Plymouth Neon

79 Vw Scirocco

79 Vw Scirocco

SM - 'STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 3

1

SM

SM

SM

A6M

357

111

Jeff Avril

Kevin Miller

Robert Siskovitch

05 Mitsubishi Evolution

02 Subaru WRX

95 Pontiac Firebird

SSM - 'SUPER STREET MOD' - Total Entries: 4

1

SSM

SSM

SSM

SSM

176

76

601

91

Matthew Jones

Dan Jones

David Stoner

Adrienne Reed

03 Chevy Corvette

03 Chevy Corvette

99 Chevy Corvette

86 Chevrolet Corvette

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

56.608
57.818

61.890
63.752

64.319
62.469

67.280
70.114

65.980
DNF

67.193

68.104

51.667

50.003

52.822
52.784

62.841

60.705

50.272

47.679

48.213
48.705

51.041
50.010

56.470
53.367

57.584
58.292

63.288
66.940

62.547

64.956

66.356
79.651

65.562

70.398

48.945

48.894

52.208
54.141

59.586

61.487

48.273

47.043

47.472
47.429

50.014
49.233

52.046
50.961

56.686

61.859
61.346

61.780

66.366

65.039
68.055

65.969

67.582

49.512

47.958

51.473
51.332

61.253

59.042

47.481

46.620

47.078
47.916

50.128
49.131

49.783
48.980

61.350

66.823

67.227

47.970

51.187

47.192

46.738

48.525

48.920

62.248

66.821

66.928

50.932

56.608

61.346

61.780

64.956

65.039

65.562

47.958

50.932

59.042

46.620

46.738

48.525

48.920



SMR - 'STREET MOD RWD' - Total Entries: 6

1

SMR

SMR

SMR

SMR

SMR

SMR

306

412

881

30

23

22

Eric Johnson

Dave Karp

Michele Aubele

Kristen Hack

Shaun Fraley

Alan Grula

79 Ford Mustang

SMF - 'STREET MOD FWD' - Total Entries: 8

1

SMF

SMF

SMF

SMF

SMF

SMF

SMF

SMF

166

142

168

13

731

661

1110

110

Matt Phillips

Jason Fraley

Hunter Huffman

Gary Reider

Ray Hollister

Amanda McCafferty

Mary Sincavage

Stephen Sincavage

SMX - 'STREET MOD EXTREME' - Total Entries: 2

1

SMX

SMX

55

463

Brian Murray

Michael Frohman

SAT

SUN
09 Mustang Cervini gt

SAT

SUN
12 BMW 135i

SAT

SUN
79 Ford Mustang

SAT

SUN
86 Chevy Camaro

SAT

SUN
92 Ford Mustang

SAT

SUN
00 Honda Civic

SAT

SUN
06 Audi A3

SAT

SUN
91 Honda Civic Si

SAT

SUN
86 Saab 900s

SAT

SUN
07 Chevy Cobalt

SAT

SUN
00 Honda Civic

SAT

SUN
07 Mini Cooper S

SAT

SUN
07 Mini Cooper S

SAT

SUN
15 Volkswagen GTI

SAT

SUN

98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX
SAT
SUN

51.379
47.933

48.804
47.916

53.026
52.263

51.511
48.985

56.115

54.069
54.079

50.027

48.675

53.418
49.983

49.243
48.552

54.683
53.106

54.510

65.708
60.684

58.297
59.500

60.203

59.303

51.532

51.231

52.820
51.568

47.823
46.712

48.938
49.106

49.745
50.429

49.529
49.346

52.011

52.939
53.424

49.398

48.457

48.947
48.654

48.173

53.482
65.980

63.105
55.527

58.444
58.354

59.064

50.373
58.682

51.863
62.479

DNF
46.879

48.580
48.688

49.116
48.040

48.679
48.958

51.591

53.696
52.712

47.360

48.270

48.944
48.306

48.605

52.961
52.697

62.733
55.661

57.331
56.905

57.881

49.793
49.797

50.426
51.983

DNF

48.861

52.441

47.676

48.168

51.948

59.037

DNF

50.004

50.400

52.642

49.627

50.050

46.712

47.916

48.040

48.679

51.591

52.441

47.360

48.168

48.173

51.948

54.510

55.527

56.905

57.881

49.627

50.050

CR



T1-'TOURING 1' - Total Entries: 3

1 T1 302 Chris Barrett
2 T1 199 Jeff Israel Jr
3 T1 12 Gary Polakoski

13 Ford Mustang

86 Chevrolet Corvette

83 Mercury Capri

T2 - 'TOURING 2' - Total Entries: 2

1 T2 B4 Gibby Bozicevich

2 T2 L8 Kris Reid

Chevrolet Camaro

Chevrolet Camaro

T3 - 'TOURING 3' - Total Entries: 1

1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette

19 VW GTI

STU - 'SUPER TOURING U' - Total Entries: 1
1 STU 107 Alan Lesher

05 Dodge Neon SRT4

SPO - 'SUPER PRODUCTION O' - Total Entries: 1
1 SPO 53 Mark Aubele

03 Ford Mustang

EP - 'E PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 1
1 EP 62 David Miller

62 TRiumph Tr4

FP - 'F PRODUCTION' - Total Entries: 2
1 FP 50 Joe Whiteley

2 FP 169 Glenn Hoffman

64 Austin Healey Sprite

89 Honda Crx Si

GT1-'GT-1'- Total Entries: 5
1 GT1 27W  Jerry Woody

2 GT1 25 Randy Ross

86 Chevy Corvette

95 Chevy Monto carlo ss

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

49.029
49.097

51.151
51.227

59.476

56.572

60.855

59.636

61.904

59.230

52.461
52.921

60.720
72.368

44.470
43.367

56.384

60.480
62.168

63.975

63.267

51.787

49.086

51.119
52.386

47.413
47.457

49.677
49.681

56.697

62.036

60.011

58.500

51.902
52.571

58.664
70.617

43.029
42.778

55.532

58.954
66.916

61.785

49.105
47.938

50.659
51.134

47.306
46.321

49.519
DNF

55.481
57.983

58.114

59.509

51.956
53.239

57.663
58.726

42.450
43.462

55.836

58.268
58.679

61.964

50.553
49.700

50.878

54.972

56.364

42.128

59.569

49.831

55.086

64.062

46.321

49.519

54.972

58.114

58.500

51.902

56.364

42.128

55.532

58.268

61.785

47.938

49.700

CR

CR



3 GT1 72 Robert Katarsky

4 GT1 172 Joseph Katarsky

5 GT1 225 Cornelius Ross

00 Chevy Monte Carlo

00 Chevy Monte Carlo

86 Cheverlet Camro

GT2 - 'GT-2' - Total Entries: 3

1 GT2 186 Mike Wilson
2 GT2 15 James Chernavage
3 GT2 59 Ron Lordy

Chevrolet Camaro

01 Ford Mustang

08 Ford Mustang

GTL - 'GT-LITE' - Total Entries: 1

1 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin

81 Renault R5

IS - 'INEX SPEC' - Total Entries: 1
1 IS 88 Bob Feist

37 Ford Legend

IM - 'INEX MOD' - Total Entries: 1
1 M 60 Rod Holtzapple

06 Thunder Roadster

P1-'PROTOTYPE 1' - Total Entries: 2
1 P1 0 Ronald Moreck

2 P1 97 Jack Danko

20 Norma m20

08 Radical SR3

P2 - 'PROTOTYPE 2' - Total Entries: 1

1 P2 5 Darryl Danko 04 Stohr
FA - 'FORMULA ATLANTIC' - Total Entries: 1
1 FA 929 Bill Feist 95 Ralt Rt41

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT

SUN

SAT
SUN

SAT
SUN

59.596
58.308

58.893
58.992

59.377

46.973
45.963

48.664
48.044

51.305

50.051

68.372
65.667

58.982
58.859

63.015

46.806
43.655

50.389

49.210

46.002
43.246

46.769
45.929

59.206
63.418

58.779
61.191

58.924

45.650
45.434

47.185
56.499

50.047

57.291

65.784
75.468

57.362
57.033

56.619

44,023
43.222

47.067

47.544

44,046
43.526

DNF
46.151

56.585
56.774

57.518
57.296

46.091
44.866

46.302
46.396

49.871
50.632

66.194
66.036

56.857
55.821

56.589

43.554
42.284

43.871

45.978
45.437

55.458

57.580

44,635

46.051

49.836

65.874

42.177

43.080

57.719

45.993

52.738

55.458

57.296

58.924

44.635

45.993

49.836

65.667

55.821

56.589

42.177

47.067

43.246

43.080

CR

CR



FC - 'FORMULA CONTINENTAL' - Total Entries: 1
1 FC 9 Jack Danko Jr.

94 Van Dieman Rf94
SAT
SUN

F500 - 'FORMULA 500' - Total Entries: 2
1 F500 36 Andrew Baylor

2 F500 344

Michael Hunter

10 QRE Invader
SAT
SUN

19 Custom F500
SAT
SUN

FS - 'FORMULA S' - Total Entries: 2
1 FS 68 Timm Murphy

2 FS 20 Daniel Malave

00 Mazda RX8-Fomula Car
SAT
SUN

96 Star Formula mazda
SAT
SUN

CF - 'CLUB FORD' - Total Entries: 1
1 CF 920

Michael Company

73 Merlyn Club Ford
SAT
SUN

SV - 'SOLO V' - Total Entries: 1

1 SV 711 Neil Peterson

87 Vindicator Solo Vee
SAT
SUN

V1 - 'VINTAGE 1' - Total Entries: 1
1 Vi 56 David Arron

56 MG MGA
SAT
SUN

V2 - 'VINTAGE 2' - Total Entries: 1
1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg

61 Jaguar MK2
SAT
SUN

V3 - 'VINTAGE 3' - Total Entries: 1
1 v3 887 William Norton

60 Cooper Formula 3
SAT
SUN

H2 - "HISTORIC 2' - Total Entries: 1
1 H2 77 Andrew Vitek

65 Chevrolet Corvette
SAT
SUN

S1-'SPECIAL 1' - Total Entries: 5
1 S1 11

2 S1 21 Bryan Fritzler

George Bowland

03 BBR hillclimb s SR1
SAT
SUN

73 Tui BH3

49.931

53.186
53.139

65.859

49.017
47.590

55.710
55.620

51.473
49.081

59.035
58.986

150.334

75.444

73.808
80.078

51.598
53.672

44.200

48.387

51.690
51.047

DNF

47.879
48.914

53.639
67.027

50.128
48.234

57.715

58.991

75.775

76.863

78.576

50.662

42.093

47.243

50.849
51.405

47.911
47.914

53.514
52.373

49.822
48.575

58.805
57.555

DNF
74.873

51.582

42.621

51.453

47.101

53.598

57.554

75.603

51.596

72.924

47.243

50.849

65.859

47.101

51.596

48.234

57.554

150.334

75.444

72.924

50.662

42.093

42.123

FTD



3 S1
4 S1
5 S1

65

Kurt Eikenberg

Bob Gardner

Daniel Martin

SAT

SUN
1994 Omni Fab Cheetah

SAT

SUN
06 Stohr Wf-1

SAT

SUN

68 Volkes wagon Dunebuggy

S2 - 'SPECIAL 2' - Total Entries: 2

1 S2

81

5

Robert Oswald Jr.

Steve Marsh

S3 - 'SPECIAL 3' - Total Entries: 6

1 S3
2 S3
3 S3
4 S3
5 S3
6 S3

178

781

86

74

Charles King

Chris King

Dennis Graber

Frank Scavo

Michael Aton

Patrick Mccabe

SAT

SUN
04 Viper Sv-1

SAT

SUN
10 Subaru JuSti

SAT

SUN
02 Chevy Pickup

SAT

SUN
02 Chevrolet Silverado

SAT

SUN
10 Chevrolet Silverado

SAT

SUN
68 Jaguar xke

SAT

SUN
05 Chevrolet Monte Carlo

SAT

SUN
75 Chevrolet Camaro

SAT

SUN

43.379
42.404

45.808

51.424

99.481
89.105

48.862

55.743
51.615

45.691

46.240

48.754
45.674

50.466
49.897

58.361
78.554

66.368

60.782
60.216

42.190

44,980

45.402

116.326
89.770

49.234

53.409
56.985

45.093

44,939

46.682
46.181

50.245
47.974

55.419
55.842

64.746

58.740

42.123

44.537

46.003

94.633
88.687

49.465

53.180
51.431

45.952
45.749

47.386
48.027

55.709
55.924

57.530

59.001

51.299

45.096

54.399

51.468

44.537

45.402

88.687

48.862

51.299

44.939

45.096

47.386

54.399

57.530

58.740



2021 Giant's Despair Hillclimb
Giant's Despair Hillclimb Association - PHA Event #4
Final Raw Time Results

Timed Entries: 103

62 Years and 5till Climbing

>

>
PENNSYLVANIA HILLCLIMB ASSOCIATION

Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time|  Diff. From 1st

1 1 S1 11 George Bowland |03 BBR hillclimb s SR1 42.093 0 0

2 2 S1 21 Bryan Fritzler 73 Tui BH3 42.123 0.03 0.03
3 1 SPO 53 Mark Aubele 03 Ford Mustang 42.128 0.005 0.035
4 1 P1 0 Ronald Moreck 20 Norma m20 42.177 0.049 0.084
5 1 FA 99 Bill Feist 95 Ralt Rt41 43.08 0.903 0.987
6 1 P2 5 Darryl Danko 04 Stohr 43.246 0.166 1.153
7 3 S1 8 Kurt Eikenberg 1994 Omni Fab Cheetah 44.537 1.291 2.444
8 1 GT2 186 |Mike Wilson Chevrolet Camaro 44.635 0.098 2.542
9 1 S3 178 |Charles King 02 Chevy Pickup 44.939 0.304 2.846
10 2 S3 781 [Chris King 02 Chevrolet Silverado 45.096 0.157 3.003
11 4 S1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 45.402 0.306 3.309
12 2 GT2 15 James Chernavage |01 Ford Mustang 45.993 0.591 3.9
13 1 T1 302 |[Chris Barrett 13 Ford Mustang 46.321 0.328 4.228
14 1 SSP 1 Steve Sincavage 17 Chevrolet Corvette ZO6 46.406 0.085 4313
15 1 SSM 176 Matthew Jones 03 Chevy Corvette 46.62 0.214 4.527
16 1 SMR 306 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 46.712 0.092 4.619
17 2 SSM 76 Dan Jones 03 Chevy Corvette 46.738 0.026 4.645
18 2 P1 97 Jack Danko 08 Radical SR3 47.067 0.329 4.974
19 1 ESP 27X |Chris Merring 98 Ford Mustang 47.073 0.006 4.98
20 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 00 Mazda RX8-Fomula Car 47.101 0.028 5.008
21 1 FC 9 Jack Danko Jr. 94 Van Dieman Rf94 47.243 0.142 5.15
22 2 SSP 19 Michael Robinson |04 Chevy Corvette 47.276 0.033 5.183
23 1 SMF 166 |[Matt Phillips 00 Honda Civic 47.36 0.084 5.267
24 3 S3 3 Dennis Graber 10 Chevrolet Silverado 47.386 0.026 5.293
25 1 AS 16 Gary Polakoski 90 Ford Mustang 47.769 0.383 5.676
26 2 AS 42 Brian Halecki 87 Chevrolet Camaro 47.784 0.015 5.691
27 3 SSP 10 Mary Sincavage 17 Chevrolet corvette ZO6 47.835 0.051 5.742
28 2 SMR 412 Dave Karp 09 Mustang Cervini gt 47.916 0.081 5.823
29 2 ESP 341 |Steve Lewis 19 Ford Mustang 47.933 0.017 5.84
30 1 GT1 27W  |lerry Woody 86 Chevy Corvette 47.938 0.005 5.845
31 1 SM A6M  [Jeff Avril 05 Mitsubishi Evolution 47.958 0.02 5.865
32 3 SMR 881 |Michele Aubele 12 BMW 135i 48.04 0.082 5.947
33 2 SMF 142  |Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 48.168 0.128 6.075
34 3 SMF 168 [Hunter Huffman 91 Honda Civic Si 48.173 0.005 6.08
35 1 CF 90 Michael Company |73 Merlyn Club Ford 48.234 0.061 6.141
36 3 SSM 601 David Stoner 99 Chevy Corvette 48.525 0.291 6.432
37 4 SMR 30 Kristen Hack 79 Ford Mustang 48.679 0.154 6.586
38 1 S2 81 Robert Oswald Jr. |04 Viper Sv-1 48.862 0.183 6.769
39 4 SSM 91 Adrienne Reed 86 Chevrolet Corvette 48.92 0.058 6.827
40 2 T1 199 |Jeff Israel Jr 86 Chevrolet Corvette 49.519 0.599 7.426
41 1 SMX 55 Brian Murray 15 Volkswagen GTI 49.627 0.108 7.534
42 2 GT1 25 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Monto carlo ss 49.7 0.073 7.607
43 3 GT2 59 Ron Lordy 08 Ford Mustang 49.836 0.136 7.743
44 2 SMX 463 |Michael Frohman |98 Mitsubishi Eclipse GSX 50.05 0.214 7.957
45 1 DSP 512 |Matt Huffman 05 Mazda Rx-8 50.379 0.329 8.286




Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time|  Diff. From 1st
46 1 H2 77 Andrew Vitek 65 Chevrolet Corvette 50.662 0.283 8.569
47 1 F500 36 Andrew Baylor 10 QRE Invader 50.849 0.187 8.756
48 2 SM 357 |Kevin Miller 02 Subaru WRX 50.932 0.083 8.839
49 2 S2 5 Steve Marsh 10 Subaru JuSti 51.299 0.367 9.206
50 5 SMR 23 Shaun Fraley 86 Chevy Camaro 51.591 0.292 9.498
51 2 FS 20 Daniel Malave 96 Star Formula mazda 51.596 0.005 9.503
52 2 DSP 242  |Timothy Lewis 09 Honda Civic Si 51.886 0.29 9.793
53 1 T3 153 |Thomas Wuellette (19 VW GTI 51.902 0.016 9.809
54 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 51.948 0.046 9.855
55 1 ITS 420 |David Ascheman |98 Vw GT1 52.001 0.053 9.908
56 1 BSP 44 Kenneth Barto 02 Honda S2000 52.168 0.167 10.075
57 6 SMR 22 Alan Grula 92 Ford Mustang 52.441 0.273 10.348
58 3 ESP 34 Nancy Lewis 19 Ford Mustang 52.532 0.091 10.439
59 3 DSP 3 Jody Miller 10 Honda Civic 53.057 0.525 10.964
60 1 ITA 33 Ray Kochin 99 Plymouth Neon 53.198 0.141 11.105
61 2 ITA 33 Dustin Halechko 99 Plymouth Neon 53.642 0.444 11.549
62 4 S3 7 Frank Scavo 68 Jaguar xke 54.399 0.757 12.306
63 5 SMF 731 |Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 54.51 0.111 12.417
64 3 T1 12 Gary Polakoski 83 Mercury Capri 54.972 0.462 12.879
65 3 GT1 72 Robert Katarsky 00 Chevy Monte Carlo 55.458 0.486 13.365
66 6 SMF 661 |Amanda McCafferty|00 Honda Civic 55.527 0.069 13.434
67 1 EP 62 David Miller 62 TRiumph Tr4 55.532 0.005 13.439
68 1 IS 88 Bob Feist 37 Ford Legend 55.821 0.289 13.728
69 4 DSP 31 Mark Miller 10 Honda Civic si 55.831 0.01 13.738
70 1 STU 107 |Alan Lesher 05 Dodge Neon SRT4 56.364 0.533 14.271
71 4 ESP 119 |Michael Kester 06 Dodge Charger 56.545 0.181 14.452
72 1 IM 60 Rod Holtzapple 06 Thunder Roadster 56.589 0.044 14.496
73 1 FSP 201 |Ralph Weaver 11 Vw Gti 56.608 0.019 14.515
74 7 SMF 1110 [Mary Sincavage 07 Mini Cooper S 56.905 0.297 14.812
75 5 DSP 188 |David Vehoski 03 Mini Cooper S 57.108 0.203 15.015
76 4 GT1 172  |Joseph Katarsky 00 Chevy Monte Carlo 57.296 0.188 15.203
77 5 S3 86 Michael Aton 05 Chevrolet Monte Carlo 57.53 0.234 15.437
78 1 Y 711  |Neil Peterson 87 Vindicator Solo Vee 57.554 0.024 15.461
79 8 SMF 110 |Stephen Sincavage |07 Mini Cooper S 57.881 0.327 15.788
80 1 T2 B4 Gibby Bozicevich |Chevrolet Camaro 58.114 0.233 16.021
81 1 FP 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 58.268 0.154 16.175
82 3 AS 70 Charles Fetterman |95 Ford Mustang 58.368 0.1 16.275
83 4 SSP 191 Donna Robinson 04 Chevy Corvette 58.491 0.123 16.398
84 2 T2 L8 Kris Reid Chevrolet Camaro 58.5 0.009 16.407
85 3 ITA 361 |Charlie Baylor 83 Mazda Rx7 58.62 0.12 16.527
86 6 S3 74 Patrick Mccabe 75 Chevrolet Camaro 58.74 0.12 16.647
87 5 GT1 225 |Cornelius Ross 86 Cheverlet Camro 58.924 0.184 16.831
88 3 SM 111 |Robert Siskovitch |95 Pontiac Firebird 59.042 0.118 16.949
89 2 BSP 214 |Adam Weaver 87 Porsche 944 S 59.586 0.544 17.493
90 1 CSP 91 Tom Vincent 93 Mazda Miata 60.421 0.835 18.328
91 2 FSP 175 |Crystal Whisler 98 Plymouth Neon 61.346 0.925 19.253
92 3 FSP 202 |Jennifer Weaver 11 Vw Gti 61.78 0.434 19.687
93 2 FP 169 |Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda Crx Si 61.785 0.005 19.692
94 2 CSP 103 |George Witman 99 Mazda Miata 64.388 2.603 22.295
95 4 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Plymouth Neon 64.956 0.568 22.863
96 5 FSP 45 Mike Axarlis 79 Vw Scirocco 65.039 0.083 22.946




Row # Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time| Diff. From 1st
97 6 FSP 145 |Dillon Axarlis 79 Vw Scirocco 65.562 0.523 23.469
98 1 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin [81 Renault R5 65.667 0.105 23.574
99 2 F500 344  [Michael Hunter 19 Custom F500 65.859 0.192 23.766
100 1 V3 887 |William Norton 60 Cooper Formula 3 72.924 7.065 30.831
101 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 75.444 2.52 33.351
102 5 S1 65 Daniel Martin 68 Volkes wagon Dunebuggy | 88.687 | 13.243 | 46.594
103 1 V1 56 David Arron 56 MG MGA 150.334 | 61.647 | 108.241
104 2 ITS 17 Daniel Tyler 71 Datsun 240z DNS
105 2 FC 6 Jack Danko Jr. 94 Van Dieman Rf94 DNS
106 3 FC 24 Jack Danko Jr. 94 Van Dieman Rf94 DNS




Giant's Despair Hillclimb

July 10 & 11, 2021

Speeds into Turn 1

SAT - Group 1 SAT - Group 2 SAT - Group 3 SAT - Group 1
Car # Speed Car # Speed Car # Speed Car # Speed
11 70 111 76 05 84 45 65
119 74 601 96 20 87 44 87
201 71 B4 76 11 111 201 80
188 47 512 83 81 89 119 82
77 72 34 87 91 89 30 97
214 75 153 90 68 9 191 88
62 74 25 102 65 42 214 74
145 63 103 62 10 107 887 53
4 85 13 79 74 75 27X 101
38 55 72 81 60 80 188 63
242 81 199 83 1110 81 169 71
512 79 731 90 L8 68 33 79
169 69 16 98 90 88 0031 76
103 66 781 97 172 79 B4 77
75 69 412 99 4 94 361 73
361 71 59 92 21 106 512 84
56 46 55 92 08 100 77 92
33 77 12 85 0 101 34 87
0031 73 003 83 86 71 50 74
50 70 463 91 99 102 175 69
27X 96 186 101 007 91 661 67
306 92 176 97 711 74 420 85
191 85 88 80 107 69 91 70
661 57 168 90 19 94 103 66
420 85 43 66 3 89 77 92
887 55 15 99 53 110 62 77
42 94 97 87 242 84
166 95 176 102
145 65 36 91
306 96 344 70
202 67 44 82
10 99 45 61
225 85 5 100
110 81 169 65
357 84 214 71
A6M 91 62 77
302 95 77 90
70 76 38 55
175 70 188 65
091 77
22 86
881 81
033 78
142 84
23 82

SAT - Group 2 SAT - Group 3 SAT - Group 1 SAT - Group 2 SAT - Group 3
Car # Speed Car # Speed Car # Speed Car # Speed Car # Speed
781 107 05 89 119 83 781 109 05 87
153 93 20 78 45 65 153 92 20 87
601 95 11 114 44 86 59 95 11 115
55 96 81 90 188 73 B4 77 99 101
25 100 4 111 103 67 145 66 72 82
357 85 74 84 214 73 25 100 53 119
59 95 68 100 91 74 0031 82 97 99
13 85 L8 75 201 79 412 103 81 90
145 65 72 80 38 54 55 94 74 85
72 79 21 108 77 87 10 100 65 44
242 85 178 113 75 69 110 85 4 107
412 99 110 81 30 95 357 83 1110 83
003 83 99 103 33 79 661 68 166 99
168 96 1 108 0031 78 13 83 60 82
10 98 60 81 169 71 111 76 10 108
175 60 91 91 242 86 168 79 178 113
111 78 65 33 50 74 175 73 21 108
88 81 3 104 361 74 601 95 68 100
202 71 86 71 420 86 033 79 3 103
110 84 711 73 007 89 88 99 L8 74
463 95 08 102 62 77 16 101 711 76
199 98 53 119 27X 101 88 79 36 89
033 79 0 100 887 55 199 98 86 82
186 106 90 92 341 101 12 82 08 103
A6M 84 107 73 091 94 007 75
27 84 5 105 463 98 107 76
70 77 76 103 186 106 91 93
176 103 36 89 302 102 0 108
302 101 344 74 34 89 5 105
16 101 007 92 202 69 90 92
166 95 A6M 97 76 102
225 86 42 96 341 100
12 83 176 101
091 93 72 84
22 89 27 102
881 94 15 103
15 101 70 79
42 97 23 93
23 90 306 103
43 65 142 99
142 100 22 92
306 101 43 66




Giant's Despair Hillclimb

July 10 & 11, 2021

Speeds into Turn 4

SAT - Before Lunch

SAT - After Lunch

SUN - Before Lunch

SUN - After Lunch

Car #t Speed
91 59
119 62
201 69
188 39
77 74
214 63
62 63
45 52
44 68
38 49
242 72
512 74
169 62
103 55
75 53
361 64
56 31
33 68
0031 62
50 62
27X 78
30 75
191 63
661 61
420 73
887 49
111 60
601 79
B4 63
512 76
34 67
153 77
25 83
103 55
13 73
72 65
199 78
731 73
16 82
781 87
412 84

Car # Speed
45 53
201 67
119 65
30 79
214 63
887 45
27X 79
188 58
169 59
33 70
0031 67
B4 62
361 63
512 76
34 68
50 63
75 55
661 64
420 72
91 61
103 55
77 80
62 67
242 71
781 89
153 78
601 80
55 82
25 87
357 74
59 79
13 73
145 53
72 65
242 73
412 82
003 70
168 81
10 87
75 57
111 55

Car # Speed
201 70
44 69
214 61
119 69
91 60
103 55
62 66
77 79
188 65
45 54
75 49
661 70
242 72
30 79
191 78
27X 81
169 60
50 60
420 75
33 70
0031 67
34 66
887 48
601 79
153 75
B4 66
78 89
25 75
59 80
361 64
13 74
302 83
55 81
111 61
1110 65
175 54
10 88
186 91
003 71
463 68
357 74

Car # Speed
119 61
33 70

0331 68
242 71
191 58
201 71
188 65
175 58
27X 80
214 62
420 73
887 49
50 60
45 53
59 79
601 82
357 77
153 76
55 83
42 82
361 65
033 69
25 81
463 80
003 71
44 70
43 58
176 84
72 68
145 53
199 81
16 82
166 83
A6M 78
12 70
412 82
13 71
186 92
1110 55
27 81
781 85




SAT - Before Lunch

SAT - After Lunch

SUN - Before Lunch

SUN - After Lunch

Car #t Speed
59 78
55 82
12 67
003 69
186 92
176 81
88 67
168 83
43 54
15 84
42 81
166 81
145 53
306 79
20 60
10 86
225 64
110 63
357 73
772 82
302 81
70 63
175 61
091 71
22 72
881 73
033 67
142 77
23 67
05 72
20 71
00 97
81 78
91 75
68 84
65 37

1 86
74 67
60 67

1110 74
L8 60
90 78
72 68
4 79
21 91
08 88
0 81

Car # Speed
88 69
202 60
110 55
463 76
199 81
033 67
186 90
A6M 80
27 81
70 67
76 82
302 82
16 83
166 84
225 62
12 70
091 73
22 72
881 79
15 87
42 79
23 74
43 58
142 86
306 85
20 75
11 95
81 77

4 84
74 73
68 84
L8 63
72 66
21 95

178 88

1110 62
1 85
60 70
65 30
3 84
86 66

711 65
08 88
53 98

0 81
90 78
107 71

Car # Speed
412 87
033 66
72 67
191 61
145 52
16 82
199 81
091 77
12 71
166 82
88 65
168 83
A6M 80
881 77
306 83
42 82
176 81
202 61
15 88
43 57
142 84
70 67
22 74
05 77
65 38
72 68
53 95
36 68

3 81
74 67

110 59
68 87
10 86
99 87
711 62
L8 65
21 96
178 88
19 81

0 90
76 79

107 54
007 32
45 47
119 53
0031 63
420 67

Car # Speed
111 62
70 65
302 84
091 82
22 74
881 80
142 84
15 88
341 82
05 77
20 79
0 92
3 84
107 69
306 87
172 67
711 62
661 75
76 81
1110 63
178 93
19 82
99 91
007 70
53 97
97 79
68 81
36 76
90 79
5 92
45 53
119 69
103 55
175 62
188 66
33 70
0031 67
44 73
27X 84
214 63
191 65
306 81
887 47
361 65
420 76
50 65
153 74




SAT - Before Lunch

SAT - After Lunch

SUN - Before Lunch

SUN - After Lunch

Car #t Speed
86 64
99 77
007 71
711 62
107 69
19 78
3 79
53 95
97 78
76 82
36 74
344 60
44 70
45 53
5 89
169 59
214 60
62 66
77 80
214 61
38 50
188 65

Car # Speed
242 68
188 63
214 56
887 46
15 74
33 57
59 73
13 62
357 72
145 52
43 51
412 83
0031 67
16 69
033 61
55 74
72 63
12 55
70 61
463 65
05 71
19 76
107 56
20 61

Car # Speed
5 88
76 80
36 74
344 63
007 67
341 82
45 53
44 70
188 64
103 56
214 62
91 62
201 67
38 49
77 74
75 54
30 80
33 70
169 59
242 74
50 64
361 63

420 76
007 71
62 65
27X 82
887 50
341 81
781 90
153 77
59 79
B4 66
145 54
25 85
003 71

412 84
55 82
10 89
110 57
357 75
661 63
13 74
111 60
68 82
175 61
601 78
033 67

Car # Speed
55 81
601 80
166 82
357 76
781 82
033 69
25 81
59 79
111 65
145 54
72 69
003 71
463 76
88 66
70 65
13 72
302 84
186 92
A6M 82
176 85
42 83
27 83
881 82
22 73
091 83
15 87
142 84
43 56
12 72
341 82
05 76
20 69
65 38
36 77
53 95
0 94
72 71
68 83
3 85
711 62
19 82
107 71
90 87
306 86
007 70
76 82
661 76




SAT - Before Lunch

Car #

Speed

SAT - After Lunch

SUN - Before Lunch

Car #

Speed

SUN - After Lunch

Car # Speed
881 71
16 82
88 63
199 80
12 72
091 82
463 81
186 91
302 82
34 75
202 64
A6M 80
42 81
176 82
72 66
27 82
15 89
70 65
29 76
142 84
22 71
43 57
05 74
20 76
11 98
99 89
72 70
53 97
97 82
81 78
74 69
65 37
1110 65
166 89
60 0.69
10 85
178 90
21 94
68 85
3 85
L8 63
711 62
36 77
86 73
08 90
007 74
107 71

Car # Speed
5 90
90 79
45 51
119 67
103 55
175 59
44 73
50 66
188 64
27X 85
214 63
33 71

0331 67
887 49
191 63
30 80
166 90
601 81
781 89
55 80
357 76

463 83
13 74
25 78
033 69
59 75
72 68
145 53

A6M 83
42 82
003 72
88 66
70 65
199 81
091 81
186 91
881 80
16 84
176 84
12 74
142 85
22 74
15 88
05 74
0 92
20 79
53 97




SAT - Before Lunch

Car #

Speed

SAT - After Lunch

SUN - Before Lunch

Car #

Speed

SUN - After Lunch

Car # Speed
91 80
0 90
5 90
90 77
76 82
341 81

Car # Speed
65 38
107 73
711 64
72 71
007 72
90 77
661 69
19 78
97 80
68 85
36 70
99 92
76 80
341 84




